Minnesota law.
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of the aforesaid per centum, it is hereby declared that
trie State shall have a lien upon the railroad of the suu to have
said company, and upon all the property, estate and ucn on wad.
effects of said company, whatever real, personal or
mixed, and the lien hereby secured to the State shall
take and have precedence of all demands, decrees and
judgments againgst said company.

Approved March 3,1866,

CHAPTER XIII'.

An act to incorporate the Village ofShakopee.* March i.

SKCTIO.V 1. Designates tbc tract of land composing the Tillage of Sbnkopee.- Creates
the residents thereof a hody corporate fur municipal purposes, with
perpetual racecssion, and right of suing and being sued, Constitutes
the village of Shakopoe a School District, and1 appoints the Trustee! of
said vllllage to be Trustees of school district.

2. Municipal concerns to be vested In five Trustees- Give* right of appoint-
ment of offic <rs tr> Trustees. All officers to bo residents of village/.
Officers to give bond*.

3. Village Justice to be elected biennially. Defines powers of Justice1; must
be a resident of tie village, and giro bond*.

t. Trustees, Clerk, Treasurer and Manhal to b« elected annually. How notice
t>t election lo bo gfren, j»nd how ejection to be cowluctod.

6. bcDnoi who shall be Inspectors of Election at first election. Defines how
vacancy in Inspectors shall be filled,

6. What ofllcers to receive compensation. Compensation to be Used by by-
laws.

T. Majority of Trustees to constitute a quorum. Defines the powers and duties
of Uarshal.

8. Ecnalty for outgoing officers neglecting or refusing to surrender books,
papers, &c., to their successors In oRlce.

0. Trustees to enact ordinances and by-laws,, and fix penalties for violation
thereof. Publication of ordinance* In newspaper necessary. Also de-
fines powers of the Trustees.

10. Trustees may purchase fire engines and organize- flro- companies— also ap-
point engineers and fire wardens, who shall have curtain powers.

11. Exempts firemen from pet forming cerlnlu duties.
IS. Hay appoint special constables ond> village police.
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13. Row expenses of public Improvements are to be defrayed.
14. Village to constitute one or morn road districts, to be defined by trustee*.
15. Trustees to appoint averse era— de Ones their duties. Trustees to perform

same duties ni Supervisors of towns.
10. All work, except highway, to be let by contract now contracts to be

IT. Defines what property shall be subject to and what exempt from taxation-

18. Trustees to report to County Auditor, all matters In relation to taxes. Du-
ty of County Auditor In relation to taxes.

19. Damages sustained In public Improvements to be fixed according to State
laws.

SO. Provides how legnl proceedings may be token.
31. Actions may be commenced before village Justice. Justices of the Peace or

District Court. Penalties for non-payment of judgment*.
23. Shakopec village to form part of towns of Shokopee and Eogte Creek.
23. Under what provisions act to takacfiect. *

Be it enadted ly the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That all of section one, in township one
hundred and fifteen, north of range twenty-three
west, and the west half of section six in township one
hundred and fifteen, north of range twenty two west,
in the county of Scott, and State of Minnesota, shall
be known as " The Village of Shakopee," and the peo-
ple who now do, or may hereafter reside therein are
hereby created a corporation for municipal purposes,
with perpetual succession, under the name and style
of "The Village of Shakopee," and as such corpora-
tion shall possess and enjoy all of the powers, rights
and privileges that can now or hereafter be possessed
or enjoyed by municipal corporations, and by that
name may sue and be sued, make contracts, purchase,
take and hold real and personal property, and convey
the same, and may have a corporate seal, alterable at
pleasure. Every grant or devise of lands, or right, or
transfer of property which has been or may be mode
for the benefit of its inhabitants, shall have the effect
as if made to the village by name. The territory de-
scribed in this act, described as the Village of Shako-

District- Pee» BnaW oe an(l constitute but one school district,
Trustees. and the trustees of said village shall be trustees of

such school district, and shall be subject to the same
regulations and possess the same powers and authori-
ty under the general laws of this State, as trustees of
other school districts possess and enjoy: Provided,
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That the, clerk of said village shall be clerk of said
school district, and the treasurer of such village shall
be treasurer of such district: Provided, That so much
of this section as relates to schools shall have no force
or effect until a majority of the trustees of said village
shall at a regular meeting of the board vote to accept,
and be governed by the provisions of this section re-
lating to the common schools of said village.

SEC. 2. The management of its municipal concerns Municipal airnin
shall be vested in five trustees—one of whom shall be tobevMt«ii»
selected by them as president—a clerk, treasurer and Ttn>toe'-
marshal and such other ollicers as the trustees may
create and appoint. The terms of all officers shall
commence on the third Monday of May, and shall
continue for one year (unless elected or appointed to
fill a vacancy,) and until their successors are elected
and qualify. All officers shall be residents of the vil-
lage, and the trustees and treasurer must be freehold-
ers thereof, and all officers shall, before entering upon
the discharge of the duties of their respective offices,
each take and subscribe an oath to faithfully and hon-
estly discharge the duties of their office, which said
oath of office shall be filed with the clerk of said vil-
lage.

SEO. 3. There shall also, at the first election of offlcerstob.
officers under this act, be elected by the legal voters elected—t«rm »r
of said village, and biennially thereafter, one village •»•••
justice, who shall hold his ofiice for the term of two
years, and until* his successor is elected and qualified,
and shall have exclusive jurisdiction of all the judicial
powers granted the said corporation by this act, ex-
cept as herein otherwise provided. Such village jus-
tice shall at the time of his election, and during his
term of office, be a resident of said village, and shall
keep his office therein, and shall have and exercise all
the powers and jurisdiction of, and when acting as
such, receive the same compensation as justices of the
peace elected under the general laws of this State.
Such justice shall execute a bond for the faithful dis- Jutice to c»-
charge of the duties of his office, which bond shall be mtellond-
affirmed by sai'l trustees, and filed with the clerk of
said village; he shall also take the same oath of office
as is required of the other village officers by this act.

SEC. 4. There shall be an annual election held' on
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Tim* of animal the first Tuesday in May of each year, at which the
election. electors of said village qualified to vote at town elec-

tions, may elect by ballot, and by plurality of votes,
the trustees, clerk, treasurer and marshal. The trus-
tees shall give ten days3 notice of the time and place
of holding said election, by posting up written notices
thereof, in three public places of the village, or by
causing such notice to be published in one or more of
the newspapers printed and published in said village:
Provided^ That the first election of oflicers in said vil-
lage shall be held on the first Tuesday in May,
eighteen hundred and sixty-sis. The elections shall
be held and conducted in the same manner as town
elections, and the laws of this State applicable to
elections generally, shall apply as far as consistency
will admit, and the oath of a voter shall be the 'same
as at town meetings, and false swearing shall be per-
jury.

SEC. 5. That for the purpose of the first election
under this act, Warren Caller, William Oressey and
Charles Hartman shall be inspectors of election, and
also the board of canvassers of such election, and shall
perform all the duties and possess all the powers of
inspectors of election and board of canvassers, pre-
scribed by this act; they shall appoint the place of
holding the polls of such election, and post or pub-
lish notice thereof ten days before the same. At said
election all the officers provided for by this act shall
be elected: Provided^ In case any of the foregoing
board of canvassers should not bo present^ or should
fail to act as such inspectors, then and in that case
it shall and may be lawful for the by-standers to iill
any such vacancy that may occur in said board.

offlcm. SRC. 6. No officers shall receive compensation ex-
cept the treasurer, clerk, village justice and marshal,
and such other oiHcers as shall be created and ap-
pointed by the trustees; and in all cases such com-
pensation shall be fixed by the by-laws.

Majority to form SEC. 7. A majority of the trustees shall be a quo-
rum for business, and may remove the other officers
at pleasure, and fill vacancies by appointment; and
may by by-law prescribe the kind of security, and the
mode of giving the same, for the other officers, and
may prescribe the duties of all oiHcers. The marshal
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shall have the same powers, and his duties shall be
the same as a constable elected in a town, and (have)
the same fees for the same kind of service.

SBC. 8. Any person having been an officer .of the
village, who shall not within six days after requested
by his successor in office, deliver all books, papers, «tc.
property or effects in his hands, pertaining to such
office, or belonging to the village, shall forfeit to the
use of the village one hundred dollars, and shall be
also liable for all damages caused by such refusal or
neglect, and such successor may recover possession of
such books, papers, property or effects, in the manner
prescribed by the laws of this State for other officers.

SEC. 9. The trustees may enact ordinances and by-
laws for all purposes contemplated by this act, and «>«* ordinances
may fix penalties for violating the same; and they >nd** p""111"
shall have the force of law. Before they shall become £ brwch *""
laws they shall be signed by the president, and pub-
lished ten days in at least one newspaper printed at
Shakopeo, and proof of such publication shall be iiled
and recorded by the clerk. They shall have exclusive
power:

First—To license common showmen, or any public
exhibition; billiard tables, bowling saloons, and all
persons to vend or deal in spirituous, vinous, ferment-
ed, mixed, intoxicating, or any kind of liquors or
drinks, to be used or sold in the village of Shaknpee.

Second—To restrain the running at large of hogs,
cattle or other animals.

Third—To prescribe what shall constitute nuisan-
ces, and provide for the removal or abatement there-
of, either under the ordinances, or at common or
statute law.

Fourth—To suppress or restrain disorderly houses,
or groceries, or saloons, or tippling or gambling
houses, and to authorize the destruction of all instru-
ments used for the purpose of gaming.

Fifih,-^To direct the location or management of
slaughter houses, markets, tanneries, the storage or
keeping of gunpowder, or other combustible mate-
rials.

Sixth—To compel the owner or occupant of any
cellar, tallow chandler's shop, soap factory, tannery,
stable, barn, privy, sewers, or any unwholesome, nau-
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Trustees may on- seous house or place, to cleanse, remove or abate the
act ordinances, 83-1116.
and fix renames Seventh—To prevent the incumbering of streets,
£!'roa*hthoro'side-walks, lanes, public grounds and alleys, and to

define the same.
Eighth—To prosecute immoderate riding or driving

in the streets, and riding or driving on the side-walks,
and to regulate the places of bathing or swimming.

Ninth—-To prevent any damage to the side-walks,
cross-walks, fences, buildings, shade or ornamental
trees, or any public improvements or property in the
village.

Tenth—To establish and create pounds, pumps,
water cisterns, reservoirs, drains or ditches.

Elev&ntli—-To lay out, alter, open, widen, extend,
establish, grade, repair, or otherwise improve or keep
in repair, streets, avenues, lanes, alleys, commons,
parks, side-walks, culverts and public grounds, and
they may establish and record with the clerk, grades
of streets or walks, to which buildings and erections
shall conform.

Twelfth—To prescribe the limits within which
wooden buildings or other buildings of other materials,
and not deemed to be lire proof, may or may riot be
erected, placed or repaired.

Thirteenth—To prevent the dangerous construction,
placing or continuance of chimneys, fire-places, hearth-
stones or stove-pipes, or any pipes or instruments for
the conducting of fire, heat or smoke, ovens, boilers
or appurtenances, and to cause the same to be re-
moved or made secure, and to prosecute the deposit
of ashes in any unsafe place, and to regulate or prevent
the carrying on of manufactories- dangerous in caus-
ing or promoting fires.

Fourteenth—-The trustees shall have power to enact
any other by:laws, or to do any other act necessary
and proper to perform the duties contemplated by
this act.

Fifteenth—They may erect suitable buildings for
village purposes.

Powers in t«- SEC. 10. They shall have power to purchase fire en-
*»dto fl«i. gines and other fire apparatus; to organize hook and

ladder, and hose and fire companies, and to provide for
the support and regulation thereof, and to order such
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companies to be discharged, and their apparatus to>
be delivered up; and they may appoint a chief engi-
neer to take charge of the fire deportment, fire war-
dens to inspect chimneys and all places dangerous on
account of fire, and to perform such duties as may be
prescribed by by-laws, foremen and other officers of
said companies, and they shall have power to compel
citizens to work at fires.

SEC. 11. The members of all hook and ladder, hose, Firem«n «»mpt-
fire engine, and other fire companies accepted by and ftmn certain du~
under the control of said trustees, shall be exempt ""'
from serving on juries, and from doing highway lib or
except on property tax, so long as they shall continue
active members of such fire company.

SEC. 12. They may appoint any number of special M«ynPpofnt po~
constables for extraordinary occasions, and they shall uw, etc.
constitute a village police, and shall have the usual
powers and shall be under the immediate control of
the marshal, who shall be the chief of police, and the
whole shall be under the control of and subject to
said trustees.

SEC. 13. The costs and expenses of surveying the-
streets, lanes, alleys, side-walks, sewers, public
grounds, reservoirs, cisterns and drains, and the erec-
tion of buildings for village purposes, and of cleansing*
and repairing the same, and constructing and repair-
ing reservoirs and sewers, street crossings and cross-
walks, may be paid out of the general fund; or reser-
voirs may be built by districts designated by the trus-
tees, but the expense of opening, grading, graveling,
paving or* repairing streets or alleys to the center
thereof, and'also of side-walks, shall be chargable to
the lots fronting on such improvements. The trustees
shall not improve streets or walks,, except by a peti-
tion in writing, signed by two-thirds of the- owners-
and occupants that are living opposite such improve-
ments. Sewers may be built, and the expenses ap-
portioned by the trustees among the lots and parcels*-
of land benefited thereby. All resolutions or orders-
directing such improvements, shall be-filed and re^
corded by the clerk.

SEC. 14. The village of Shakopoe may be const!-
tuted one or more road districts, to he-defined by therormed-
trustees, and the highway labor and' taxes shall be-

5
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long to the general fund, but shall be expended in
the road district where the same is levied and raised.

SEC. 15. The trustees shall appoint one overseerup- . A*. .
pointed—their of eocii FOfiu district, and they shall issue a warrant
duties. to him containing the whole amount of highway labor

and taxes assessed and levied in his district, which
said warrant shall be returned by him to the clerk of
said village. The laws of the State shall apply to
warning, working, suing for and collecting highway
taxes, and to returning delinquent taxes, and in all
other respects, except as herein expressly provided.
The trustees shall have full power to direct the over-
seer when, where and how to expend said labor and
tax, and to remove him, and may direct him to ex-
pend the labor, in the manner to be directed by them
at any points beyond the limits of the village. The
trustees shall perform the duties imposed by law on
the supervisors of towns, in levying highway taxes,
and shall be governed and restricted in the amounts
so levied by the same laws, applicable to supervisors
of towns, in levying highway labor and taxes,

to be ict SEC. 1C. All work by the village (except the high-
wav toxoa) shall be let by contract to the lowest bid-
der, and the trustees may require a bond witli sure-
tics for the faithful performance of the contract; not
less than ten days1 notice shall be given of the letting
of the contract, by the posting of notices by the clerk
in two public places in the village, to be signed by
the president, and also filing said notice with the said
clerk at the same time.

— . „ , ., SEC. 17. AH property, real and personal, in the
Taxation limited . . . 1 . 1 1 . ± i_ j . i i j -—«xcej>uoi». village, except such as may be exempt by the laws of

the State, or is village property, shall be subject to
taxation to an amount not exceeding the sum of one
thousand dollars in each year, for general purposes,
except for the purchase of fire engines or a cemetery,
which is not limited; such property shall also be lia-
ble for such special taxes as the trustees shall levy.
Property exempt from taxation shall be liable to as-
sessment for building and repairing side-walks,

of tnu- SEC. IS. The trustees shall report to the auditor of
^ county of Scott, the amount of general taxes levied

on the village, and the amount of special taxes levied
upon any of the lots or portions of said village, and
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shall certify to him the lots, or portions of the prop-
erty upon which such special taxes are so levied, and
it shall be the duty of the county auditor, to insert so
much of such taxes in the assessment roll of each of
the towns of Shakopee and Eagle Greek as is levied on
property in said towns respectively, and the same
shall be collected by the county treasurer, or return-
ed by him as delinquent, and all proceedings in rela-
tion thereto, including the selling, conveying and re-
deeming property, shall he the same as in proceed-
ings on account of other taxes. The village shall be
a town so far as the collections of taxes will admit.
All residents of the village shall pay a village tax on
their personal property, wherever situated, propor-
tionally with their real estate tax.

SEC. 19. The damages sustained by -reason of lay-
ing out, opening or altering any road, street or alley,
may be agreed on in the same manner as in a town,
under the laws of the State, and the State laws shall
apply in all respects, in relation to the release of
damages, the filing thereof, or the assessing thereof
by the trustees, and appealing therefrom to the coun-
ty commissioners, except, the village clerk is substi-
tuted for the town clerk, and the trustees for supervi-
sors. All such damages and repairs shall be levied
as a tax on the village at large.

SEC. 20. In any action brought to recover any
penalty or damages, under this act, or the by-laws ** *cUon*-
made by the trustees, it shall be proper to complain
that the defendant is indebted for the amount of such
penalty or damages, and to refer to the act or by-
law under which the same is claimed, and to give the
special matter in evidence under it, and all civil cases •
shall be under the direction and control of the trus-
tees, and they shall have power to settle, compro-
mise, or prosecute all such actions, on the part of the
village, when said village shall be a party or inter-
ested in such action.

SEC. 21. Such action shall be commenced before
said village justice, unless he is for come cause dis-'wherefflc"^
qualified or unable to try the same, in which case such
action may be commenced in the district court, or be-
fore any justice of the peace of the county of Scott,
and no person shall be an incompetent judge, justice
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or juror, by reason of being an inhabitant of such Til-
lage, in an action to which the village shall be a par-
ty. Every execution issued upon any judgment re-
covered therein for any penalty, may contain a clause,
directing, in the event of the non-payment of the
judgment, the imprisonment of the defendant in the
couaty jail for thirty days, if the damages recovered
by such judgment shall be ten dollars or less, and
sixty days if such damages exceed that sum, and for
that purpose the village shall have the use of the jail
of the county of Scott, and persons thereto committed
shall be under the charge of the sheriff of said county.
All penalties and judgments shall be paid into the
village treasury.

shako- SEC. 22. In all respects not herein provided for,
pM Tillage. Shakopee village shall constitute and be a part of the

towns of Shakopee and Eagle Greek.
SEC. 23. This act shall be considered a public act,

T6b.»Pubito and be in force from and after its passage: Pro-
vided, That if twenty-five of the legal voters of the
district in the first section of this act described as the
village of Shakopee, shall petition the canvassers in
this act named, in writing, on or before the fifteenth
day of April, 1866, for an election to determine
whether the people of said district desire this act of
incorporation, the said canvassers shall appoint and

Election to be f x a Jay for such election, which shall not be after
bcld' the first day of May, 1866, and shall give due notice

thereof, which notice shall be substantially the same
as is required by section four of this act for annual

.elections. Said canvassers shall be judges of such
election, and said election shall be held and conducted
in the same manner as is provided in this act for annual
elections. Those voting at such election shall possess

HOW ei«uon the same qualifications, and be subject to the same
conducted. penalties for illegal voting or false swearing as is pro-

vided-for and required by this act for annual elections.
The ballots used at such- election shall be written or

• printed on paper, as follows: "For Village Charter;"
or, "Against Village Charter," as the case may be.
The votes at said election shall be canvassed by said
canvassers, and the result thereof declared and pub-
lished by them. If said canvassers shall declare and
publish that a majority of the votes cast at such elec-
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tion were "For Village Charter," or if the petition in
this section referred to and provided for should not
be presented to said canvassers as provided herein,
then in such case this act shall be and remain in full
force and effect, the same as would have been the
case bad not this proviso been inserted in this act.
But if a majority of said votes should be " Against
Village Charter," then in such case all rights, privi-
leges and powers by this act granted, shall be forfeit-
ed, and no further election or 'action under or by vir-
tue of it, shall be taken or be valid. No irregulari- IttC(BllarltiM1Iot
ties in conducting the proceedings or election in this tTSiSct election
proviso provided for, shall affect or default this act.
The polls of the election in- this section provided for,
shall be opened at nine o'clock in the forenoon of the
day fixed for said election, and closed at four o'clock
in the afternoon of said day.

Approved March 1,1866.


